ACTIVITY/MECHANISM BUDGET SUMMARY

Department of Health and Human Services

Indian Health Services – 75-0390-01-551

HIV/AIDS
Program Authorization:  Program authorized by 25 U.S.C. 13, Snyder Act, and
P.L. 83-568, Transfer Act 42 U.S.C. 2001.

[image: image1.emf]FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 Increase or 

Actual Enacted Estimate Decrease

BA $3,940,000 $4,013,000 $4,107,000 +$94,000

Risk Assessment &

Prevention Surveillance

1. HIV Surveillance 1,030,000 1,051,000 1,080,000 +29,000

Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

    Trans, Risk Factors 0 0 0 0

Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

1. High Risk or Infected Persons

     a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction 535,000 535,000 535,000 0

     b. Counseling, Testing, &

         Partner Notification 232,000 237,000 243,000 +6,000

Subtotal - High Risk Infected Persons 767,000 772,000 778,000 +6,000

2. Special Minority Initiatives 830,000 850,000 872,000 +22,000

3. School and College Aged Youth

     a. Program Development & Trng. 232,000 237,000 243,000 +6,000

4. General Public & Special Programs

     a. Regional, State, & Local 850,000 867,000 891,000 +24,000

5. Health Care Workers & Providers

     a. Other Types of Training 232,000 237,000 243,000 +6,000

Subtotal - Information & Education/

Prevention Services  (1-5) 2,910,000 2,962,000 3,027,000 + 65,000

TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS $3,940,000 $4,012,999 $4,107,000 + $94,000

HIV/AIDS

($ in thousands)



Purpose and Method of Operations 

The Indian Health Service (IHS) is committed to the primary prevention of HIV in American Indian and Alaska Native populations.  In order to accomplish this mission IHS HIV/AIDS programs include components of risk assessment, education, prevention and treatment through collaborative agreements with other Federal agencies and congressional funds that are distributed to tribally managed health care systems and IHS Area HIV/AIDS programs.  
Surveillance
New HIV infection cases average 120 per year for males; this reflects an upward trend that is consistent with national data.  The female HIV infection rate continues with a similar upward trend.  The surveys of prenatal, sexually transmitted diseases (STD), and alcohol/drug abuse treatment programs have proven the presence of the virus in virtually all remote AI/AN communities.

Each IHS Area Office has one full or part-time HIV/AIDS Coordinator that networks with their respective State epidemiologist regarding HIV/AIDS in AI/ANs to enhance surveillance, prevention and treatment efforts.  All programs must meet State-reporting requirements.  Information is shared with the States and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC).  IHS has one National HIV/AIDS Coordinator at Headquarters.

The CDC is assisting the IHS in updating HIV/AIDS surveillance data gathering systems to obtain the most accurate count of infections that are happening within American Indian/Alaska Native populations.  Funding has been provided to CDC from the Department of Health and Human Services Minority Aids Initiative (MAI) to offset costs in developing this system. In addition, the CDC is working in conjunction with IHS to develop an electronic case management system that will be integrated into the Resource Patient Management System (RPMS) the IHS health information system. This case management system will allow IHS to closely track quality of care indicators for HIV patients, as well as monitor population based outcomes.

An IHS GPRA performance measure for 2003 states that: during FY 2003, increase the percentage of high risk sexually active patients who have been tested for HIV and received risk reduction counseling at least 5% throughout IHS. IHS was able to increase screening rates for HIV in high risk patients by approximately 1%, but was unable to reach the goal of a 5% increase. This inability to increase screening rates reflects a myriad number of reasons, including patient refusal as well as concerns about confidentiality and anonymity. 

The proposed GPRA indicator for FY 2004 is Indicator 34 (PR-HIV 2): During FY 2004, determine the percentage of high risk sexually active patients who have been tested for HIV at an additional ten sites. This wording change will allow IHS to concentrate on expanding the emphasis on testing of high risk patients to an additional 10 facilities throughout the I/T/U setting. 

In addition, during FY 2004, IHS is evaluating the feasibility of tracking HIV screening in pregnant women, using RPMS. IHS anticipates that the GPRA indicator in FY 2005 will focus on establishing the baseline for number of pregnant women screened for HIV in pregnancy in AI/AN women who receive prenatal care in our system. This change will allow us to assess and monitor screening rates in pregnancy, thereby enabling IHS to monitor, and hopefully achieve, one of the Healthy People 2010 HIV goals.  

Partial funding is from Minority AIDS Initiative and has not been determined at this time.
High Risk or Infected Persons
With funding from the HHS Secretary’s Minority AIDS Initiative and support from the Congressional Black Caucus, training is now being provided through the Health Resources and Services Administration to health care providers of the IHS, tribally administered health care facilities and Indian urban centers on the latest prevention and treatment techniques in HIV and AIDS.  This includes alcohol/substance abuse counselors and mental health program staff in rehabilitation facilities.

Risk assessment behavior screening is continuing among women seen in prenatal and other clinics.  Similar screening is being done on STD and tuberculosis patients.
With the increased public awareness of the HIV virus, more individuals are seeking counseling and requesting HIV testing.  IHS provides confidential testing at IHS health care facilities.  
Prevention Services
The IHS HIV/AIDS Program is focusing prevention activities in special groups, such as women, tribal leaders, school age youth in Bureau of Indian Affairs’ schools and public schools with significant enrollment of AI/AN children.  This program also informs community leaders at specific community events such as feasts, pow-wows, health fairs, and rodeos on prevention activities.

Special Emphasis – Urban Prevention Program
The Urban Indian Health programs received a special appropriation of $646,000 in FY 1993 for AIDS education and prevention services.  Urban Indian programs now provide testing for high-risk individuals.  Some continue to participate in the IHS surveillance.  With MAI funding Urban Indian health care providers are able to get up-to-date training in HIV prevention and AIDS treatment.

The programs have developed culturally appropriate HIV prevention materials, and have identified available resources for care.  Initially, the 34 urban Indian programs limited their activities to public awareness campaigns, but are now involved in part-time HIV outreach, intervention, and referral activities for high risk persons.

School and College Age Youth
Limited data suggest that American Indian and Alaska Native youth continue to engage in unprotected sex at an early age.  Surrogate data such as teen pregnancy and STD rates support this position.  IHS provides AIDS Prevention/Risk Reduction services to all reservation-based schools, school boards, and educators, as well as Teen Clinics, Youth Substance Abuse Treatment Centers, and other youth organizations.  Regular training sessions are offered to the Bureau of Indian Affairs school administrators, teachers, and school board members.  IHS personnel are participating in school health programs and curriculum development.  In collaboration with the CDC Division of Adolescent and School Health, the IHS provides training to teachers (BIA and public schools) in the use of the, “Circle of Life, HIV/AIDS Curriculum” and “Be Proud, Be Responsible” curriculum.  These curriculums were developed by the IHS for children in grade levels kindergarten to 12th grade.

Local Programs – Community Awareness
The IHS has provided AIDS Prevention/Risk Reduction services to all AI/AN communities.  Nearly all of the IHS service population have heard or seen an HIV/AIDS education message.  Communities have established local task forces to encourage greater community involvement and to assist lifestyle changes.

Health Care Workers
The local service units maintain continuing medical education programs on HIV prevention for all health care workers.  The IHS also provides training on universal precautions and implementation of Center for Disease Control ACTG Protocol 076 to prevent transmission of HIV from infected mothers to uninfected newborn.  As stated previously, the IHS collaborates with the Health Resources and Services Administration to provide training IHS, tribally administered health care providers, Indian urban centers and AI/AN community based HIV/AIDS treatment and prevention centers on the most up-to-date treatment regimens.  
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BA $3,940,000 $4,013,000 $4,107,000 +$94,000

Risk Assessment &

Prevention Surveillance

1. HIV Surveillance 1,030,000 1,051,000 1,080,000 +29,000

Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

    Trans, Risk Factors 0 0 0 0

Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

1. High Risk or Infected Persons

     a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction 535,000 535,000 535,000 0

     b. Counseling, Testing, &

         Partner Notification 232,000 237,000 243,000 +6,000

Subtotal - High Risk Infected Persons 767,000 772,000 778,000 +6,000

2. Special Minority Initiatives 830,000 850,000 872,000 +22,000

3. School and College Aged Youth

     a. Program Development & Trng. 232,000 237,000 243,000 +6,000

4. General Public & Special Programs

     a. Regional, State, & Local 850,000 867,000 891,000 +24,000

5. Health Care Workers & Providers

     a. Other Types of Training 232,000 237,000 243,000 +6,000

Subtotal - Information & Education/

Prevention Services  (1-5) 2,910,000 2,962,000 3,027,000 + 65,000

TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS $3,940,000 $4,012,999 $4,107,000 + $94,000

HIV/AIDS

($ in thousands)
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Summary

		

								FY 2000								FY 2001

				FY 1998		FY 1999		President's		FY 2000		FY 2000		FY 2000		President's		FY 2001		FY 2002		FY 2002		FY 2003		FY 2003		FY 2004		FY 2004		FY 2004		FY 2005		FY 2005		FY 2005

				Approp.		Approp.		Budget		House		Senate		Enacted		Budget		Enacted		Passback		Enacted		Request		Enacted		Request		Pres. Budget		Enacted		Request		Secy P.B.		Pres. Budget

		Risk Assessment & Prevention

		Surveillance

		1. HIV Surveillance		$912		$947		$989		$985		$989		$978		$0		$994		$0		1,012		1,020		1,030,000		1,055		1,046		1,051,000		1,077		1,087		1,080,000

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		535		535		535		535		535		535		0		535		0		535		535		535,000		535		535		535,000		535		535		535,000

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		205		213		222		222		222		220		0		224		0		228		230		232,000		237		235		237,000		242		245		243,000

		Subtotal - High Risk Infected Persons		740		748		757		757		757		755		0		759		0		763		765		767,000		772		770		772,000		777		780		778,000

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		724		748		776		776		776		763		0		791		0		820		831		830,000		846		848		850,000		872		872		872,000

		3. School and College Aged Youth

		a. Program Development & Trng.		205		213		222		222		222		220		0		224		0		228		230		232,000		237		235		237,000		242		245		243,000

		4. General Public & Special Programs

		a. Regional, State, & Local		753		781		815		812		815		807		0		820		0		835		842		850,000		871		863		867,000		888		897		891,000

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers

		a. Other Types of Training		205		213		222		222		222		220		0		224		0		228		230		232,000		237		235		237,000		242		245		243,000

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services  (1-5)		2,627		2,703		2,794		2,788		2,794		2,764		0		2,816		0		2,874		2,896		2,910,000		2,964		2,953		2,962,000		3,022		3,038		3,027,000

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,540		$3,649		$3,782		$3,773		$3,782		$3,742		$0		$3,810		$0		$3,886		$3,916		$3,940,000		$4,019		$3,999		$4,012,999		$4,099		$4,125		$4,107,000

		Crosscut Report Mandated by Congress
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Worksheet C (Current)

		HIV/AIDS

		($ in thousands)

				FY 2002		FY 2003		FY 2003		FY 2003		FY 2003		FY 2004		FY 2004		FY 2004		FY 2005		FY 2005		FY 2005		Increase or

				Enacted		P.B*		House		Senate		Actual		Secy P.B.		Pres. Budget		Enacted		Request		Secy P.B.		Estimate		Decrease

		BA		$3,886		$3,916		$3,955		$3,963		$3,940,000		$4,019		$3,999		$4,013,000		$4,099		$4,125		$4,107,000		+$94,000

		Total:		$3,886		$3,916		$3,955		$3,963		$3,940,000		$4,019		$3,999		$4,013,000		$4,099		$4,125		$4,107,000		+$94,000

		H&C		$2,531		$2,550		$2,584		$2,592		$2,575		$2,638		$2,616		$2,628		$2,692		$2,718		$2,700				take the current svcs increase from the H&C line to calculate the % of increase from previous year not incl Stf New Facils or CSC

		H Ed		535		535		535		535		535		535		535		535		535		535		535

		Urban		820		831		836		836		830		846		848		850		872		872		872				see above instructions, but use the Urban line

		TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST		$3,886		$3,916		$3,955		$3,963		$3,940		$4,019		$3,999		$4,013		$4,099		$4,125		$4,107

		Risk Assessment &

		Prevention Surveillance

		1. HIV Surveillance		$1,012		$1,020		$1,034		$1,037		1,030,000		1,055		1,046		1,051,000		1,077		1,087		1,080,000		+29,000		40%

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		535		535		535		535		535,000		535		535		535,000		535		535		535,000		0		stays constant

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		228		230		233		233		232,000		237		235		237,000		242		245		243,000		+6,000		9%

		Subtotal - High Risk Infected Persons		763		765		768		768		767,000		772		770		772,000		777		780		778,000		+6,000		Subtotal of 1a and 1b

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		820		831		836		836		830,000		846		848		850,000		872		872		872,000		+22,000		Urban #

		3. School and College Aged Youth

		a. Program Development & Trng.		228		230		233		233		232,000		237		235		237,000		242		245		243,000		+6,000		9%

		4. General Public & Special Programs

		a. Regional, State, & Local		835		842		853		855		850,000		871		863		867,000		888		897		891,000		+24,000		33%

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers

		a. Other Types of Training		228		230		233		233		232,000		237		235		237,000		242		245		243,000		+6,000		9%

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services  (1-5)		2,874		2,896		2,922		2,926		2,910,000		2,964		2,953		2,962,000		3,022		3,038		3,027,000		+ 65,000		Subtotal 1-5

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,886		$3,916		$3,955		$3,963		$3,940,000		$4,019		$3,999		$4,012,999		$4,099		$4,125		$4,107,000		+ $94,000		Risk Assessment + Subtotal 1-5





Worksheet B

																																																**H&C and Urban's  fixed costs

				FY 1997 Appropriation								FY 1998 appropriation								FY 2000 CJ								FY 1999 Senate												FY 1999 appropriation								for appropriation are calculated

														1.042																																		by the % of increase fixed costs

				1.033*1.018		1.052		FY 1997				1.028*1.018		Inflation		FY 1998				1.044*1.018		1.038		FY 2000				1.036*1.018		1.039		FY 1999								1.033*1.018		1.033		FY 1999				provides H&C and Urban.

				Pay		Inflation		Total				Pay		(Not given)		Total				Pay		Inflation		Total				Pay		Inflation		Total								Pay		Inflation		Total				For example, if fixed costs for

		H & HC		539		1,706		2,245		**		575		1,706		2,281				642		1,829		2,471				606		1,773		2,378								604		1,762		2,366				H&C equal 2% of the total increase

																																																for H&C's approp, then AIDS is

		Health Education				535		535						535		535						535		535						535		535										535		535				increased by 2%.  (To determine

																																																the % increase, divide the fixed

		Urban				723		723		**				724		724						776		776						752		752										748		748				costs amount into the prior year

		Total		539		2,964		3,503				575		2,965		3,540				642		3,141		3,783				606		3,060		3,666								604		3,045		3,649				approp, i.e., in FY 1999, H&C

		**The appropriated amount is set by OPH's										**Based on FY 1998 appropriated																																				received $29,548 for fixed costs.

		E. Fowler.										amount set by E. Fowler.																																				Divide $29,548 in H&C approp

																																																for FY 1998 of $906,801.  It will

				FY 2000 House								FY 2000 Senate								FY 2000 Enacted								FY 2001  PB												FY 2001 Enacted								give you a 3.3% increase to use

				1.044*1.018		1.038		FY 2000				1.044*1.018		1.038		FY 2000								FY 2000								FY 2001												FY 2001

				Pay		Inflation		Total				Pay		Inflation		Total								Total								Total												Total

		H & HC		642		1,820		2,462				642		1,829		2,471				H&C				2,444				H&C												H&C				2,484

		Health Education				535		535						535		535				H Ed				535				H ED												H Ed				535

		Urban				776		776						776		776				Urban				763				Urban												Urban				791				in FY 1999.

		Total		642		3,132		3,774				642		3,141		3,783								3,742																				3,810

						AIDS

				FY 2002 PB								FY 2002 Enacted								FY 2003 PB Request								FY 2004 Request								FY 2004 Passback

																				FY 2003 Approps incls Recission

								FY 2000								FY 2002								FY 2003								FY 2004								FY 2004

								Total								Total								Total								Total								Total

				H&C				2,531				H&C				2,531				H&C				2,567				H&C				2,630				H&C				2,716

																				H&C		2,550

				H Ed				535				H Ed				535				H Ed				535				H Ed				535				H Ed				535

																				H Ed		535

				Urban				820				Urban				820				Urban/Urban		831		836				Urban				852				Urban				868

								3,886								3,886						3,916		3,937								4,017								4,119

				FY 1997		FY 1998		FY 1999		FY 2000		FY 2000		FY 2000		FY 2000				FY 2001				FY 2002				FY 2003		FY 2003		FY 2004				FY 2004				% of H&C				906801				1998 Approp.

				Enacted		Approp		Approp.		Estimate		House		Senate		Enacted				Enacted				Enacted				P.B.		Approp.		Request				Request				TOTAL				947198				1999 Approp.

		Risk Assessment & Prevention																												Incls Recission														29548				1999 Fixed Cost

		Surveillance																												3/3/03														0.033				Percentage of Approp.

		1. HIV Surveillance		898		912		947		989		985		989		978				994				1,012				1,027		1,020		1,052				1,086				40%				31074				2000 Fixed Csst

																																												1005412				2000 Approp.

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0				0				0		0		0				0				0				0.033				Percentage of Approp.

		Trans, Risk Factors

																																												40085				2001 Fixed Csst

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs																																										1084190				2001 PB

																																												0.04				Percentage of Approp.

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

																																												30746				2001 Fixed Csst

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		535		535		535		535		535		535		535				535				535				535		535		535				535				stays constant				1084173				2001 Enacted

																																												0.028				Percentage of Approp.

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		202		205		213		222		222		222		220				224				228				231		230		237				244				9%				42813				2002 Fixed Csst

																																												1186374				2002 Passback

		Subtotal - High Risk Infected Persons		737		740		748		757		757		757		755				759				763				766		765		772				779				Subtotal of 1a and 1b				0.039				Percentage of Approp.

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		723		724		748		776		776		776		763				791				820				836		831		852				868				Urban #				30486				2002 Fixed Csst

																																												1144260				2002 Request

		3. School and College Aged Youth																																										0.026				Percentage of Approp.

		a. Program Development & Trng.		202		205		213		222		222		222		220				224				228				231		230		237				244				9%				35928				2003 Fixed Cost

																																												1203908				2003 Request

		4. General Public & Special Programs																																										0.031				Percentage of Request

		a. Regional, State, & Local		741		753		781		815		812		815		807				820				835				847		842		868				896				33%				45266				2004 Fixed Cost

																																												1275413				2004 Request

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers																																										0.038				Percentage of Request

		a. Other Types of Training		202		205		213		222		222		222		220				224				228				231		230		237				244				9%

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services  (1-5)		2,605		2,627		2,703		2,794		2,788		2,794		2,764				2,816				2,874				2,911		2,896		2,965				3,033				Subtotal 1-5

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		3,503		3,540		3,649		3,782		3,773		3,782		3,742				3,810				3,886				3,938		3,916		4,017				4,119				Risk Assessment + Subtotal 1-5
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Worksheet A (Orig)

		

		Indian Health Service

		Minority AIDS

		(Dollars in Thousands)

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY99\AIDS.WK4										38009.37042291667

				FY 1996		FY 1997				FY 1998		FY 1999

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Actual		Appropriation		1/		Estimate		Request

		Risk Assessment & Prevention

		Surveillance

		1. HIV Surveillance		$871		$884				$894		$947

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0				0		0

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		535		535				535		535

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		205		207				209		222

		Subtotal - High Risk

		Infected Persons		740		742				744		757

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		723		723				723		769

		3. School and College Aged Youth

		a. Program Development & Trng.		206		207				210		222

		4. General Public & Special Programs

		a. Regional, State, & Local		731		740				748		793

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers

		a. Other Types of Training		205		207				209		222

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services		2,605		2,619				2,634		2,763

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,476		$3,503				$3,528		$3,710

		1/ FY 1997 has been revised to reflect the redistribution of fixed costs.

		Indian Health Service

		Minority AIDS

		(Dollars in Thousands)

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY98\AIDS.WK4								38009.37042291667

						FY 1997

				FY 1996		President's				FY 1998

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Appropriation		Budget				Estimate

		Risk Assessment & Prevention

		Surveillance

		1. HIV Surveillance		$871		$884				$929

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0				0

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		535		535				535

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		205		207				218

		Subtotal - High Risk

		Infected Persons		740		742				753

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		723		723				760

		3. School and College Aged Youth

		a. Program Development & Trng.		206		207				218

		4. General Public & Special Programs

		a. Regional, State, & Local		731		740				777

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers

		a. Other Types of Training		205		207				218

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services		2,605		2,619				2,726

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,476		$3,503				$3,655

		Public Health Service														8-11-95								BE SURE TO CHECK OUT ON CALCULATOR

		Minority AIDS																						SECOND COLUMN ROUNDS OFF TOTAL

		(Dollars in Thousands)														Verna/Elma -

																This crosscut should is done.  I included mandatories for fy97.

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY97\AIDS.WK4												38009.37042291667		The 95 rescission made no difference to the 95 numbers, and

				FY 1995		FY 1996										96 House and Senate are the same as 95 since there are no

				Revised		President's				FY 1996		FY 1996		FY 1997		mandatories included.  Print A50..F60.												PB		FY97		FY97		FY97		FY96		FY97		FY98		FY97		FY97		FY98				FY99

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Approp.		Budget				House		Senate		Estimate										H&C Prorata		FY95		FY96		Lev 1		Lev 2		Lev 3		Approp		Approp		Est		House		Sen		omb est				Dept

																Thanks - VFitz								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Risk Assessment & Prevention																						Total H&C		2,364		2,593		2,512		2,593		2,728		2,218		2,245		2,359		2,228		2,231		2,270				2406

		Surveillance

		1. HIV Surveillance		$931		$1,021				$931		$931		$1,074								+P12				0		1,021		989		1,021		1,074		871		884		929		878		878		894		2,534,312		947

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0				0		0		0								+P15				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		551		582				551		551		612								+G71		HE

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		218		240				218		218		251								+P21				0		240		231		240		251		205		207		218		206		206		210		594,703		222

		Subtotal - High Risk

		Infected Persons		769		822				769		769		863								@SUM(H18.H21)

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		722		761				722		722		801								+G73		URB

		3. School and College Aged Youth

		a. Program Development & Trng.		218		239				218		218		252								+P27				0		239		232		239		252		205		207		218		205		206		209		594,704		222

		4. General Public & Special Programs

		a. Regional, State, & Local		779		854				779		779		899								P30+100				0		854		828		854		899		731		740		777		734		735		748		2,119,656		793

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers

		a. Other Types of Training		218		239				218		218		252								+P33				0		239		232		239		252		205		207		218		205		206		209		594,704		222

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services		2,706		2,915				2,706		2,706		3,067								@SUM(H22.H34)

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,637		$3,936				$3,637		$3,637		$4,141								+H12+H15+H36

				95 Rescission		96 PB				96 Hse		96 Sen		97 Est

				Included

																						+P43				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

																										-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Public Health Service																				@SUM(H38.H43)				1		2,593		2,512		2,593		2,728		2,217		2,245		2,360		2,228		2,231		2,270		6,438,079		2,406

		Minority AIDS

		(Dollars in Thousands)

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY97\AIDS.WK4												38009.37042291667

				FY 1995		FY 1996																				FY 1995 Conf.

				Revised		President's				FY 1996		FY 1996		FY 1997

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Approp.		Budget				House		Senate		Estimate								FY 1995				Pay		Non-Pay		Total

																						-				-		-		-

																						H & HC				605		1759		2364				631

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		$3,637		$3,936				$3,637		$3,637		$4,141

																						Health Education				43		508		551

																						Urban						722		722

		Public Health Service																				-				-		-		-

		Minority AIDS																				Total				648		2989		3637				The 96 House and Senate give no increases for mandatories.

		(Dollars in Thousands)																								=		=		=				Therefore, they will stay the same as 95.

																																		Conference gave $25M ($19.5M) for payroll costs (use75%)

																																		6-26 Per Elizabeth - Cessari & FMartin -- HE Aids is a set amount

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY97\AIDS.WK4										38009.37042291667														FY 1996 PB								of $535 (no increases) FY96 nos are 2218 - 535 - 723

																										1.024*1.018		1.053		FY 1996				1.024*1.018		1.053		FY 1996								FY 1996

				FY 1995		FY 1996				FY 1997												FY96 PB				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				Pay		Non-Pay		Total

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Approp.		Pres. Budget				Level I		Level II										-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

																				WIGI @ 1.8%		H & HC				632		1,961		2,593				533		1,685		2,218				558		0		558

		Risk Assessment & Prevention																		Pay Raise @ 2.4%

		Surveillance																		Med Infla @ 5.3%		Health Education				46		536		582				0		535		535				0		0		0

																				Non-Med Infla @ 3.0%

		1. HIV Surveillance		$931		$1,021				$1,074		$1,074										Urban				0		761		761				0		723		723				0		0		0

																						-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,																				Total				678		3,258		3,936				533		2,943		3,476				558		0		558

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0				0		0										=				=		=		=				=		=		=				=		=		=

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs																								FY 1997																								FY97 Level III (+6%)

																										1.031*1.018		1.053		FY 1997												FY97 Level II (0%)								Includes usual increases

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons																				FY97				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				FY97 Level I (-3.1%)				Total				Same as 96 Level				Total				(listed on column N)				Total

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		551		582				612		612										-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

		b. Counseling, Testing, &																		WIGI @ 1.8%		H & HC				663		2,065		2,728				612		1,900		2,512				632		1,961		2,593				663		2,065		2,728

		Partner Notification		218		240				251		251								Pay Raise @ 3.1%

		Subtotal - High Risk																		Med Infla @ 5.3%		Health Education				48		564		612				45		519		564				46		536		582				48		564		612

		Infected Persons		769		822				863		863								Non-Med Infla @ 3%

																						Urban				0		801		801				0		737		737				0		761		761				0		801		801

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		722		761				801		801										-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

																						Total				711		3,430		4,141				657		3,156		3,813				678		3,258		3,936				711		3,430		4,141

		3. School and College Aged Youth																				=				=		=		=				=		=		=				=		=		=				=		=		=

		a. Program Development & Trng.		218		239				252		252										FY95 Rescission does not change the '95 numbers.

		4. General Public & Special Programs																								FY 1997 Appropriation								Estimate for House Level (Pay 39%)								Estimate for Senate Level(Pay 50%)

		a. Regional, State, & Local		779		854				899		899														1.033*1.018		1.052		FY 1997						1.052		FY 1997						1.052		FY 1997

																						FY97				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				Pay		Non-Pay		Total

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers																before		rates as of 3-1-96		-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

		a. Other Types of Training		218		239				252		252						WIGI @ 1.8%		WIGI @ 1.8%		H & HC				539		1,706		2,245		**		543		1,685		2,228				546		1,685		2,231

																		Pay Raise @ 2.54%		Pay Raise @ 3.3%

		Subtotal - Information & Education/																Med Infla @ 5.3%		Med Infla @ 5.2%		Health Education						535		535						535		535				0		535		535

		Prevention Services		2,706		2,915				3,067		3,067						Non-Med Infla @ 3.0%		Non-Med Infla @ 2.2%

																						Urban						723		723		**				723		723				0		723		723

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,637		$3,936				$4,141		$4,141										-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

																						Total				539		2,964		3,503				543		2,943		3,486				546		2,943		3,489

				95 Approp.		96 PB				+6% for '97		+7.8% for 97										=				=		=		=				=		=		=				=		=		=

										These two would be the same since																**These are forced #s to match Eliz's FY97 actuals for AIDS.  See attachments

										AIDS is calculated by payraise and																in Crosscuts notebook on Karen's desk.

										medical inflation (non-pay)																								98cj								99Dept		1.042*1.021

																										1.031*1.018		1.051		FY 1998				1.028*1.018		1.042		FY 1998				1.03*1.018		Non-Pay/		FY 1999

																						FY98				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				Pay		Non-Pay		Total				Pay		Pop Grow		Total

		Public Health Service																		as of 1-14-97		-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

		Minority AIDS																WIGI @ 1.8%		WIGI @ 1.8%		H & HC				566		1,793		2,359				564		1,706		2,270				591		1,815		2,406

		(Dollars in Thousands)																Pay Raise @ 3.1%		Pay Raise @ 2.8%

																		Med Infla @ 5.1%		Med Infla @ 4.2%		Health Education				0		535		535				0		535		535				0		535		535				The Health Ed number stays constant IAW OHP.

																		NonMed In @ 2.2%		NonMed In @ 2.6%

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY97\AIDS.WK4										38009.37042291667										Urban				0		760		760				0		723		723				0		769		769

				FY 1995		FY 1996				FY 1997												-				-		-		-				-		-		-				-		-		-

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Approp.		Pres. Budget				Level I		Level II										Total				566		3,088		3,654				564		2,964		3,528				591		3,119		3,710

																						=				=		=		=				=		=		=				=		=		=

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		$3,637		$3,936				$4,141		$4,141

		Public Health Service

		Minority AIDS

		(Dollars in Thousands)

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY97\AIDS.WK4												26-May-95

												FY 1997

				FY 1995		FY 1996				Level I		Level II		Level III

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Approp.		Pres. Budget				FY97 of FY96		Zero Growth		+6 Percent

		Risk Assessment & Prevention

		Surveillance

		1. HIV Surveillance		$931		$1,021				$989		$1,021		$1,074

		Population-Based Res: Nat.Hist.,

		Trans, Risk Factors		0		0				0		0		0

		Informa. & Educa./Prevention Svcs

		1. High Risk or Infected Persons

		a. Health Educ./Risk Reduction		551		582				564		582		612

		b. Counseling, Testing, &

		Partner Notification		218		240				231		240		251

		Subtotal - High Risk

		Infected Persons		769		822				795		822		863

		2. Special Minority Initiatives		722		761				737		761		801

		3. School and College Aged Youth

		a. Program Development & Trng.		218		239				232		239		252

		4. General Public & Special Programs

		a. Regional, State, & Local		779		854				828		854		899

		5. Health Care Workers & Providers

		a. Other Types of Training		218		239				232		239		252

		Subtotal - Information & Education/

		Prevention Services		2,706		2,915				2,824		2,915		3,067

		TOTAL - IHS HIV/AIDS		$3,637		$3,936				$3,813		$3,936		$4,141

				95 Approp.		96 PB

		Public Health Service

		Minority AIDS

		(Dollars in Thousands)

		File:  O:\SS\DRM\BFPB\FY97\AIDS.WK4												26-May-95

												FY 1997

				FY 1995		FY 1996				Level I		Level II		Level III

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		Approp.		Pres. Budget				FY97 of FY96		Zero Growth		+6 Percent

		INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE		$3,637		$3,936				$3,813		$3,936		$4,141






